Agenda ltem:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

e e 348 4 A Y S B S S e e e e ot 4 RS Y S S S o S S P v 4440 S B AL S S S S S S S St oot /U A0 ‘TP P M S S S S S S 7 e ) S o S S S
B T o o o o o o e i i AV AV S s e P . P s R S S A Pt P e B S S B s s 2 ord Pt bt VAP 000 PR S S, S e e e S e R e 644 M i e M s S S S S

Meeting Date: March 20, 2012 [ 1 Consent [X] Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Department:
Submitted By: Department of Airports
Submitted For:

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff requests Board direction on:

(A) Renewal of Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement (Amendment} with
Southeastern Florida Transportation Group, LLC (SEFTG) (R2005-1774), for three
additional years through September 30, 2015; or

(B) Issuance of a competitive solicitation for a ground transportation concession agreement
for the provision of on-demand ground transportation services, including taxicabs,
executive sedans, limousines and shared ride services, at the Palm Beach International
Airport (PBIA).

Summary: The current agreement for on-demand airport ground transportation services
expires on September 30, 2012. The current agreement provides for an initial term of seven
years with one-3-year option to renew at the County's sole option. The Department is
requesting the Board to approve: (i) the renewal of the current agreement; or (i} the issuance
of a competitive solicitation by the Department for a new agreement for on-demand ground
transportation services. The current agreement, or any new agreement, will require the
concessionaire to provide a sufficient number of taxicabs, executive sedans, sedans,
limousines and share ride services to meet the requirements of all persons requesting such
services, during daily peak and non-peak periods and periods of heavy seasonal and holiday
passenger traffic. If approved, the Amendment would renew the current agreement through
September 30, 2015. The current agreement requires SEFTG to pay concession fees equal
to the greater of a per capita charge of $0.0885 per deplaned passenger or a minimum
annual guarantee of $266,959; provides for adjustment of the per capita charge based on
increases to SEFTG’s fares and rates; and provides for adjustment of the minimum annual
guarantee based upon increases to the number of deplaned passengers. If the Board elects
to approve the issuance of competitive solicitation in lieu of extending the current agreement,
the solicitation will establish, as a minimum requirement, payment of concession fees at least
equal to the amounts paid under the current agreement. The Amendment updates non-
discrimination provisions to ensure compliance with recent changes to 49 CFR Part 23,
which regulates airport disadvantage business enterprise (ACDBE) programs. The current
agreement has an annual 17% ACDBE participation goal. SEFTG reported 20.67% ACDBE
participation for fiscal year 2011. If the Board approves issuance of a competitive solicitation,
the solicitation will include an ACDBE goal established in accordance with the requirements
of 49 CFR Part 23. Regardless of whether the Board approves renewal of the current
agreement or issuance of a competitive solicitation, non-concessionaire ground
transportation providers will continue to be permitted to operate at PBIA on a pre-arranged
basis subject to compliance with applicable Airport Rules and Regulations. Countywide
(AH)

Background and Justification: (Continued on Page 3).

Attachments:
1. Second Amendment to Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement (3)

@eEcommended By:

"~ Department Direefor - Date

2 @2_4 2
Approved By: %WL-/ (’Q‘\ J — ?/ (J )l'\

Courity Administrator J Date




. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs
Operating Revenues ($266,959) ($266,959) ($266,959)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

Kgae %a}
NET FISCAL IMPACT ~o ™ ($266,959) ($266.959) ($266.959)
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes_X No_
Budget Account No:  Fund _4100 Department 120 Unit _8340 RSource 4468
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
If renewal of the current agreement is approved, SEFTG will be required to pay concession fees
equal to the greater of a per capita charge or minimum annual guarantee. Currently, the per
capita charge is $0.0885 per deplaned passenger and the minimum annual guarantee is
$266,959. The current agreement provides for adjustments o both the per capita charge and
minimum annual guarantee. If issuance of a new solicitation is approved, it is anticipated that the
revenues would be at least equal to the revenues paid under the current agreement.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: C'/l/\’\%\/wwvvv

I, REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

e
There 15 no fmcal wwgewt o P30 . The renecoal s et
reement” hox %\scmﬁu \.W o oddifthenal am‘#a-«ovs—' 2LOVE"

C ”ﬂLﬁ/ﬂ"}ﬂzy nOw«ﬁv , 3703 1

" “OFMB wa “ontract Péy/and Control Y}
"a’(;}“(ﬂl?-’ .@ Fejd-i2 Bfecoheetioq
NS
B. Legal Sufficiency: 1{\

@rvm, v Shallz

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 9/03
ADM FORM 01
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Page 3

Background and Justification (continued): The current agreement was awarded by the
Board pursuant to Request for Proposals No. 05-156/LJ (RFP) to Palm Beach Transportation
Group, LLC. On January 11, 2011, the Agreement was assigned to SEFTG and amended to
modify automobile liability insurance provisions to allow for Scheduled Auto coverage
(R2011-0032). SEFTG is a Florida limited liability company with its principal office in West
Palm Beach. SEFTG is operated by the same principals as Palm Beach Transportation
Group, LLC. The County required the assigned agreement to be guaranteed by Peninsula
Transportation Group, LLC, PTG Enterprises, LLC, and Jean Meathe lrrevocable Trust as
condition of approving the assignment of the existing agreement. The assignment was
granted in accordance with the terms and conditions of the current agreement. The
Federal Aviation Administration has approved the renewal of the current agreement and
determined that it is not subject to the provisions of 49 CFR §23.75 relating to long-term
exclusive leases.



| SECOND AMENDMENT TO.
AIRPORT GROUND TRANSPORTATION CONCESSION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AIRPORT GROUND TRANSPORTATION
CONCESSION AGREEMENT (this “Second Amendment”), is made and entered into
this , by and between Palm Beach County, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County
Commissioners (the “County”), and. Southeastern Florida Transportation Group,
LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the “Concessionaire”), joined by Peninsula
Transportation Group, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, PTG Enterprises,
LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company and Jean Meathe Irrevocable Trust, under
agreement dated September 1, 2010 (collectively, the “Guarantors”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports, owns the Palm
Beach International Airport (the “Airport”), located in Palm Beach County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Palm Beach Transportation Group, L.LC, submitted a response to
County's public solicitation for proposals for the Airport Ground Transportation
Concession Agreement at the Airport, Request for Proposals No. 05-156/LJ; and

WHEREAS, Paim Beach Transportation Group, LLC, was awarded that certain
Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement dated September 20, 2005
(R2005-1774) (*Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was assigned by Palm Beach
Transportation Group, LLC, to Concessionaire by that certain Consent to Assignment
and Assumption of Agreement and First Amendment of Assigned Contract dated
January 11, 2011 (the “Consent”) (R2011-0032) (the Original Agreement and Consent
shall be hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement”), for the provision of on-
demand ground transportation services at the Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that County shall have the option to renew
the Agreement for one (1) additional, three (3) year term; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire fo renew the Agreement for one (1)
additional, three (3) year term and to amend the Agreement in accordance with the
terms and conditions set forth herein. :

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
herein contained and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and
incorporated herein by this reference. - Terms not defined herein shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the Agreement. ‘

2. Renewal Term. The Agreement shall be renewed for one (1) additional,
three (3) year period on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement, except
County shall have no further renewal options. The renewal period shall commence on
October 1, 2012, and shall terminate on September 30, 2015.

3. Article 6.01(F) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

(F)  Accommodation of Handicapped. Upon Concessionaire's receipt of a
request from persons requesting fransportation from the Airport in a
vehicle which complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act,
Concessionaire shall provide or arrange for the provision of such service
in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, at fares and rates
which do not differ from fares and rates for non-disabled passengers, for
the mode of service requested by the passenger.

1



4, Article 20 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following:

ARTICLE 20
NON-DISCRIMINATION

20.01 Non-Discrimination_in County Contracts. Concessionaire acknowledges

that County is committed to assuring equal opportunity in the award of
contracts and complies with all laws prohibiting discrimination.
Concessionaire is prohibited from discriminating against any employee,
applicant, or client because of race, sex, color, religion, creed, ancestry,
national origin, disability, familial status, sexual orientation, age, marital
status, or gender identity or expression.

20.02 Federal Non-Discrimination Covenants.

A.

- Concessionaire, for itself, its personal representatives, successors

in interest and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does
hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1.

In the event facilities are constructed, maintained or
otherwise operated on the Assigned Premises for a purpose
for which a Department of Transportation program or activity
is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of
similar services or benefits, Concessionaire shall maintain
and operate such facilities and services in compliance with
all other requirements imposed pursuant to 48 CFR Part 21,
Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs of the
Department of Transportation, as said regulations may be
amended.

No person, on the grounds of race, color or national origin,
shall be unreasonably excluded from participation in, denied
the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in
Concessionaire’s personnel policies and practices or in the
use or operation of Concessionaire’s services or facilities.

Concessionaire agrees that in the construction of any
improvements on, over, or under Airport land and the
furnishing of services thereon, no person, on the grounds of
race, color, or national origin, shall be unreasonably
excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or
otherwise be subjected to discrimination. :

Concessionaire shall use the Assigned Premises in
compliance with all other requirements imposed by or
pursuant to-49 CFR Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally
Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation, as
said regulations may be amended,

In the event of a breach of any of the above
nondiscrimination covenants, County shali have the right to
terminate this Agreement and re-enter the Assigned
Premises as if this Agreement had never been made or
issued. This Agreement shall not be ferminated -pursuant to
this paragraph until the procedures of 49 CFR Part 21 are
followed and completed, including exercise or expiration of
appeal rights. '

Concessionaire assures that it will comply with pertinent statutes,
Executive Orders and such rules as are promulgated to assure that
no person shall, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national
origin, sex, age or handicap be excluded in participating in any
activity conducting with or benefitting from Federal assistance.

2



C. Concessionaire assures that, in performance of its obligations
hereunder, it will fully comply with the requirements of 14 CFR Part
152, as now or hereafter amended, to the extent applicable to
Concessionaire, to ensure that no person will be excluded from
participation in any employment, contracting or leasing activities
covered by such regulations on the grounds of race, creed, color,
national origin or sex. Concessionaire, if required, will provide
assurances to County that Concessionaire will undertake an
affirmative action program or steps for equal employment
-~ opportunity and will require the same of its subcontractors.

20.03 Airport Concession Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (“ACDBE”). This
Agreement is subject to the requirements of the U.S. Department of
Transportation’s regulations, 49 CFR Part 23. It is the policy of County
that ACDBEs shall have the maximum practicable opportunity to
participate in the performance of contracts. Concessionaire agrees that it
will not discriminate against any- business owner because of the owner's
race, color, national origin or sex in connection with the award or
performance of any concession agreement, management contract, or
subcontract, purchase or lease agreement, or other agreement covered by
49 CFR Part 23. Concessionaire agrees to include the aforementioned
statement in any subsequent concession agreement or contract covered
by 49 CFR Part 23, that it enters and cause those business to similarly
include the statements in further agreements.

20.04 Alirport Concession Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Participation
Goal.

A. County has established a seventeen percent (17%) ACDBE
participation goal for this Agreement. Accordingly, Concessionaire
agrees that the ACDBE participation in this Agreement shall be at
least equal to seventeen percent (17%) of Gross Revenues for
each Contract Year, or Concessionaire shall clearly demonstrate to
the Department its good faith efforts to do so in a manner
acceptable to the Department.

B. “Good faith efforts” are those efforts that could reasonably be
expected to result in ACDBE participation. Concessionaire shall
actively seek to obtain ACDBE participation in this Agreement and
shall document those efforts. Efforts that are merely “pro forma”
are not considered good faith efforts in meeting the ACDBE ‘goal.
In determining whether or not a Concessionaire has made such
good faith efforts, the Department will refer to the description of
good faith efforts as provided in 49 CFR Parts 23 and 26.
Examples of good faith efforts include making efforts to assist
ACDBE firms to obtain bonding, lines of credit or insurance;
assisting ACDBE firms to obtain necessary equipment, supplies,
materials or related assistance or services; and negotiating in good
faith with ACDBE firms.

C. For the purpose of verifying Concessionaire’s good faith efforts,
Concessionaire shall keep and maintain such books of account and
records as necessary to document compliance with 49 CFR Part 23,
as now or hereafter amended or any successor regulation, and this
Article 20.04. County and its representatives shall have the right to
inspect and audit such books of account and records upon
reasonable notice to Concessionaire at a location convenient for
County and its representatives.

D. Concessionaire shall provide written monthly reports on or before
the 20" day of month to the Department, in a form and detail
satisfactory to the Department, as to the participation of ACDBE’s in
this Agreement. The monthly reports shall detail ACDBE

3



participation for each month, as well as the cumulative “to date”
participation for the entire Contract Year. In the event the ACDBE
participation level drops below the established ACDBE participation
goal, Concessionaire shall take immediate corrective measures to
ensure that the ACDBE participation is increased to the established
ACDBE participation goal. Concessionaire shall document its good
faith efforts to achieve the ACDBE participation goal and. provide
written reports to the Department documenting such good faith
efforts. The Department may require the reports required hereunder
to be submitted electronically.

E. In addition to the monthly reports, Concessionaire shall submit an

annual report on or before October 20" of each Contract Year, in a

- form and detail satisfactory to the Department, as to the ACDBE

~participation for the preceding Contract Year. Annual reports shall

be certified by an officer of Concessionaire as being true and

accurate. Annual reports shali also include a certification, in a form

and detail satisfactory to the Department, from each of the ACDBE

firms participating in this Agreement regarding the firm's
participation during the preceding Contract Year.

F. Any subcontract between Concessionaire and its selected ACDBE
firm(s) shall provide for meaningful involvement of the ACDBE
firm(s) in the activities, management, operations and revenues of
the Concession. Where applicable, ACDBE firms shall have their
name displayed in a similar fashion to how Concessionaire displays
its name.

G. Concessionaire shall not terminate an ACDBE firm without good
cause and the Department's prior written consent. This includes,
but is not limited to, instances in which the Concessionaire seeks to
perform work originally designated for an ACDBE firm with its own
forces or those of an affiliate, a non-ACDBE firm or with another
ACDBE firm.

M. Before transmitting a request to terminate and/or substitute an
ACDBE firm, Concessionaire must give notice in writing to the
ACDBE firm, with a copy to the Department, of its intent to request
to terminate and/or substitute, and the reason for the request.
Concessionaire must give the ACDBE firm five (5) days to: (i)
respond to the Contractor's notice; and (ii) advise the Department
and Concessionaire of the reasons, if any, why it objects to the
proposed termination of its subcontract and why the Department
should not approve the Concessionaire’s action.

. Concessionaire shall provide the Department with copies of all
subcontracts and agreements with ACDBE firms providing goods or
services under this Agreement upon request.

J. Failure to satisfy the requirements of this Article 20.04, including,
but not limited to,. failure to demonstrate good faith efforts to
achieve the ACDBE goal or to submit any report or other
information required by this Article 20.04 to the Department, shall
constitute a material default of this Agreement.

20.05 Americans with Disabilities Act. Concessionaire shall comply with all
applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as now or
hereafter amended and any successor laws or regulations concerning the
same subject matter.




5. The Agreement is hereby modified to add the following Article 21.25:

21.25 Scrutinized Companies. As provided in F.S. 287.135, by entering into this
Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, Concessionaire
certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who
perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies
Activities in Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran
Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to F.S. 215.473. If County
determines, using credible information available to the public, that a false
certification has been submitted by Concessionaire, this Agreement may
be terminated and a civil penalty equal to the greater of $2 Million or twice
the amount of this Agreement shall be imposed, pursuant to F.S. 287.135.

6. - The Agreement is hereby modified to add the following Article 21.26:

21.26 Inspector General. Palm Beach County has established the Office of the
Inspector General in Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, as
may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not
limited to the power to review past, present and proposed County
contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to require the production of
records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the
Concessionaire, its officers, agents, employees and lobbyists in order to
ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and
fraud. Failure to cooperate with the lnspector General or interfering
with or impeding any investigation shall be in violation of Palm Beach
County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, and punished pursuant to Section
125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree
misdemeancor.

: 7. Ratification of Agreement. Except as specifically modified herein, all of
the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and
effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto.

8. Paragraph Headings. The headings of the various sections of this Second
Amendment are for convenience and ease of reference only, and shall not be construed
to define, limit, augment or describe the scope, context or intent of this Second
Amendment or the Agreement.

9. Effective Date. This Second Amendment shall become effective when
signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County
Commissioners.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have made and executed this
Second Amendment on the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK,
CLERK & COMPTROLLER

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM &
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

By:

County Attorney

WITNESSES:

(s B

gnature

Copre T Davis. TR

Print Name

Lt foe.

Signature

Wavha Frekee

Print Name

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, by its
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Chair

APPROVED ASTO
TERMS & CONDITIONS:

Director, Wnt of Airports

CONCESSIONAIRE:

- SOUTHEASTERN FLORIDA

TRANSPORTAHON GROUP, LLC

d Slgnature |

(_C-L Sl anr ? /17607446.,

Printed Name

Title: ﬂf’)"‘/oféﬂ’%

(SEAL)

(Signatures Continue on Following Page)



WITNESSES:

5394£K.J”@HVU’&%

Prlnt Name %w

Signature

&/AA/M Freree

Print Name

Chpric Tnavis, k.

Print Name

[Wardy) Gree
Signature

Wousa Peree
Print Name
WITNESSES |
_Bignaturg—
Clmmp T 0AVis, &
Print Name
e

Signature

Laiit Peaee
Print Name

GUARANTORS:

PENINSULA TRANSPORTATION GROUP

Signature

63’4//&;4 7 ﬁ'?‘f;’é%

Printed Name

Tite: f e, don 7

(SEAL)

PTG ENT

By

S/gnature

/;//_z,;n ‘; /%ﬁ

Printed Name

Title: /0/“#)"/'04 )’7”74

(SEAL)

Signature

/4/1/4 ;/d/’ldé%d%

Printed Name

fitle: ﬁyé %ZK.




ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {(MMIIDYYYY)
1027/ 2071

PROQUCER

17 EI;EIEYC%T[;H%‘O\E%EIgSISﬁ%EDRl}ES As MA;'TER 191'-' INFORMATION
FROFESSIONAL INSURANCE CENTER, HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE Do}g; mgrcﬁmeng, CE%rEEISAgg
2003 W. RENNEDY BLVD. ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,
TAMPR, FIL, 323608
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSUREL: SQUIHEASTERN FLORIDA nsurgr 4: CRUM & FORSTER SPECIALTY INSUR 1112232
TRANSPORTATION GROUP LLC INSURER 8: BSCENDANT COMMERCIAL INSURANCE | 13683
1635 MEATHE DRIVE BSUHER Gt
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 334211 INSURER D:
SOUT0E INSURER E:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRA
MAY PERTARN, THE INSURANGCE AFFORDED BY THE POLI

CIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
RSRADC . POLICY NUMEER EOLICY EFEECTIVE POLICY Bcpms?;}%m s
A GENERAL LIABILITY HI-CGL=0000G00487-01 10/02/2011 [10/02/2012 | sACH OGCURRENCE § 1000000
| GEN BATACEN O R
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY gﬁsnmsss O{EQRE%gErDQnEQ $ 100000
CLAIMSMADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any one person} $
PERSONAL L ADVINJURY | 5 1000000
GSENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2000000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS « COMPIOB AGG | & 1000000
POLICY e LOG
B AUTONOBILE LIABILITY FH20280-2 10/18/2011 |10/18/2012 COMBINED SINGLE LIVIT .
ANY AUTO {Ea accldent} 500000
] ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
X| SCHEDULED AUTOS [Per person)
L | HIRED ALTOS BODILY JNJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accidant)
| ] PROPERTY DAMAGE s
{Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - BA ACCIDENT | &
ANY AUTO . OTHER THAN EAAGE | &
AUTO ONLY: AGG | &
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
QCCUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $
$
DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION & s
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND || resTar T [oT

FMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXGLUDED?

ifyes, desaribgunder

SPECIAL PROVISIONS balows

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
E:L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER| $
EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | &

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

CERTIFICAYE HOLDER IS AN ADDITTONAL INSURED

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION I0-DAY NOTICE FOR NON-PAYMENT OF PREM

PALM BEACE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMYSSIONERS
DEPT OF AIRPORTS

846 PALM BEACH INTL AIRPORT
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIZED POLIGIES 3£ GANCELLED BEFORE YHE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO malL 20 pavs wherTen
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FALURE TO DO SO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABIITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IS AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE C
K%}l/d M ad»rf-&dée“‘ NEW]

AGORD 25 {2001/08)

® AGORD CORPORATION 1988




SFTG West Palm Airport Vehicles
 Vehicle Num | Year Make/Model Vin
5 T 008 Dodge Caravan | 1DBHNS4P38BL0&123
223 2004 | Dodge Caravan T 1D4AGE45RTAB579011
T3 ;2004 Cravroiet Impata 1 C T 2CIWFS2E349307357
233 © ot 2004 Ford Crown Vic | 2FAHP7IW34X156654
TR 006 “Bodge Caravan 3DiGPaATIERTe1558
“242 ' : 2006 ) Dodge Caravan -
YT 2008 Toyota Senna
245 © 2007 " Dodge Caravan
255 TR 2004 8 Ford Crown Vic
257 b 2004 3 Chevrolet Impala
285 L2005 J” Chrysler Town & Country
268

ZDBGP44LS6R730396
© U STDZR23IC185180939
" 2C4GEA4L9TR220312
2FAHPTIWS4X149172
2CIWF52ES49322588
1CAGP45R25B430617
"] 2008 Dodge Caravan T 2DSHN44AHZBRA01571
272 2005 | Dodge Caravan : " iID4GB24RZ5B424549
274 :j'""'ibbs” ) Dodge Caravan e DAGDZARG5E 236808
7. 1: 2005 Mercury Grand Marquis  §  2MEHM75W25X607182
282 E|_ 2005 ‘ "~ Dodge Caravan P éDé'G'I?'é4R3'S'r€'2'2"1946 )
295 3005 Dodge Caravan T T IDAGP24RIGE3 66635
. 302 b 2007 Chrysler Town & Country " © 2BAGP44RXTRIZB973
¥ 304 12004 |  Chevrolet Impala 2GIWFS5E149254945
i 305 2005  Ford Taurus LFAFP53UL5A106563
I © 307 2006 ¢ Dodge Caravan " 1DAGPZ2R06B554525
309 2005 Chrysler Town & Country 1C4GP45RXBE227524
315 | 2005 : Dodge Caravan . T 2D4GP24R2ER368282
30 Y : =y v 2FAFPT7IWG 2153350
322 | Dodge Caravan ‘ 2D4GP44LOGREBOOET
) ¢ 2007 “Chrysler Town & Counry | 2R4GP44R9TR1B0806
2006 | Dodge Caravan ¢ 1D4GPA5RIEB5 74850
© 2007 | Chevrolet Impaia 201WS58R47941.0572
’ 2003 " Ford Crown Vic T2FAFP7IW03X154 05
336 L 2003 ;  Chrysler Town & Country T2C4GPTALTIR132223
o ) o Dodge Caravan 1D4GPI4RE5R156905
” " ETDRKACCOAS3 37754 T
T OAACP44RE6RGE5442 Ty
STDZKI3Co8B145454 T T AR ey
‘1D2GFZaES7B260732 4 T Hozive
1GNDX03E63D209221 Mizzwz
“'Ford Freestar van TUTOTNDRBIssERAARATO i TTwRIsvR
Ford Crown Vie .+ 2FAFP7IWGEX130138 TTgsTstE T
: " Dodge Caravan TTIDiGP24R56B689242
35 3006 | Ford GrownVie T I FAFBTINGEX13 9784
T RORE 165 eRAE 815
Dodge Caravan "T1D4GPI5RE7E528741
Dodge Caravan i  1D4CP24RX5B291510
Chrysler Town & Country T T1R4GP4SRO68BE 72135
T RAGPASRA 65601158

2FAFP7ING6X133872

“NeTLYT

T
TTeEakEET

"945NMOZ
TUFossaN

i,
¢
)
I
I

“F2s9nv
Tos2TMR
e

 Toyota Sienna

" Chrysler Town & Country oNEM

Toyota Sienna

Dodge Caravan

" Chevrolet Venture

&)
@
]
)
[~
=t
&

" Ford Freestar Van

Chrysler Town & Country

Ford Crown Vic

: 372 N Chrysier Town & Country. T 1CaGEP45R54B502067 T3I7ERE
i e L PR 2 B R 1 et e e R - - ST T 1 e £ 2
373 Ford Crown Vic ZFAHPTIWASX106427 TI2TRI

374 Ford Crown Vic TT2FAFE7iWB5X112304 BT

Printed on: 10/20/2011 6:32:01 AM Page 1 of 4




377

| Chrysler Town & Country |

 2A4GP44R97R245173

379

5 Ford Crown Vic

2FAFP71WZ6X128869

T

2FTZA54636BA26891

Fard Freestar Van

 KBG1XS

TELE WEETTTTT

381

P Dodge Caravan "1D4GP24R25B211178

386

Chrysler Town & Courtry

2RACDP44R46R844142

TR

387

Chrysler Town & Courtry T

1A4GP45R26B510305

153TLQ

I Dodge Caravan | " 1DAGB23RX7B193081 BLSE5TD
s Dodge Caravan 1D4GP25B858416666 T
39t Ford Towncar  © CIINHMBAWXEYS12957 SEAVEH

393

Chevrolet Impala |

© 2G1WB58K381313205

' B5STRF

Dodge Caravan "1D4EP25RE7B208190

T208HgE

399

Dodge Caravan

400

Ford Crown Vic

1D4GP24R57B125429
T2FREPTIW34X102478

4G5

| Hondz Odyssey

"~ EFNRL1B604B034623

© 906MVL

" B35 NXT

074 VIX

406

" Dodge Caravan

U aDaGPI4LSTRzZE41TZ

389MIP

413

" Chevrolet Uplander T IGNDU23Wesb207421

414

"1 Dodge Caravan

T 1D4GP23R07B251036

i "I e T caes Eara s g i, et -
415 ] Dodge Caravan 2DBHN44HX8R706178
| 416 Dedge Caravan 2DBHN44H1ERE33878
| 417 " Fard Crown Vic T AFAFPTIWG7X134610

418

" Toyota Sienna &

STDZK23C198251624

419

Honda Odyssey L

 SFNRL38B437B137985

316 NZB

© Toyota Sienma STDZK22C9858133482

ANZUSO

423

' Chevrolet Uplander

424

Ford Freestar Van

1GNDV23188D121874
CIFTEAS4217BA31 %453

B Ty T

173NYB

425

‘Dodge Caravan

" 1DBHNG4P08B114560

FO45D8

426

"Dodge Caravan

1D4GP2Z4R57B111305

427

" Ford Crown Vic

RFAFP71W93X140836

430

" Ford Crown Vic 2FAFP71V28X119051

431

Dodge Caravan

TID4GBa4LeERZE37as T

"283 PFA

By T T

875 YET

432

‘Dodge Caravan

1D4GP24E07B260735

"N18

433

Dodge Caravan .

T1D4GP25RETR165728

3T H

434

Chevrolet Uplander

T1GNDV23LEsD205125

Ford Crown Vic

2FAFP71WX7X100254

436

Dodge Caravan

"2D4RN4DESARIG4897

T

Chrysler Town & Country

" 1A4GP4SROSBO10559

433

Dodge Caravan

1D8HN44H48B141327

2C4GP54L05R160548

" Chryeier Towm & Country

440

1D4GP25B06B656134

"Dodge Caravan

441

Chrysler Town & Country 2ABHR44E1BR62650

T ZRAGPL4RETRI4ET 1

CH?ySIer Town & CounFry

443

1D4GP24R85B165775

444

Chevrolet Uplaﬁ:;é; o

TGRDV22188D180102

B9

TDAGP24RB5B27826

Dodge Caravé'ri" o

Dodge Caravan 1DAGPRAR45E2E0238

514

Dodge Caravan TID4GPZAR1IEE343624

oy A

Dodge Caravan

1D4GP24R75B253095

517

Dodge Caravan

543

* Chrysler Town & Country

344

" Chrysler Town & Courntry

" 1D4GP24R¥X5B289451
O C1GDAARIGR385733
S ELGP44R1GR385737

548

Dodge Caravan

1DAGEI4R0SE278457

549

Dodge Caravan

"1D4GPz2iRe6B543111

‘ ] " Chrysler Town & Country

Printed on: 10/20/2011 6:32:01 AM

2CAGPL4RSERIESEEL

Page 2 of 4




577 "Dodge Caravan ID4GE24RE6B54310% T 3z78EN
579 " Dodge Caraven 1D4GF24R2582591307 T ES S
: 978 Trord B350 TIFBSE31LE SDALEEE o TTTRID Tee
: 979 " Ford E350 1FBE88311X9DAZ29545 AID T2
607 ‘Ford Crown Vic JFAHPT7IWS6X130389 TBE3NKT
660 Fard Crown Vic 2FAFPTIW96X142378 907NXT
. BeL Ford Crown Vic 2FAFL7IWA6%144005 “gosnxT
P 663 Ford Crown Vic ZFAHE7IWi6X146272 sooNxT
| 668 Ford Crown Vie SFAFB71WA6X100961 91 7NET
{ 801 " Ford Crown Vi~ T ZFAFETIVIBEI05€32 B44NKT !
] 804 Ford Crown Vic ZFAFE71VABX146606 “Tga1 WxT
) 807 " Ford Crown Vic ‘ )  2FAFP71VEBX101085 7831 NXT
814 Ford Crown Vic i RFAHPT7IV1EX1386612 506MVM
601 Ford Crown Vic | 2FAHPTIWIEX130220 g57NXT
602 Ford Crown Vic COFAHPTIWT6X130335 TUgsenxT
603 ‘Ford Crown Vic ZFRHP71WT6X130206 8EINXT
605 Ford Crown Vic : C2FAHP7IWK6X130393 gdiwxT
506 Fog G Ve " SFRIETIWIERI30560 TEEET
608 Ford Crown Vic : ‘2FAHP71WXexizBT08 '
609 “Ford Crown Vic : JFAFDP7IW36X 154638
; 610 Ford Crown Vic g  2FREP7IW06X130273 L 8eeNXT
611 ""Ford Crown Vic * I FARP7IWI6X130315 B S 27—
| 612 Ford Crawn Vic 2FAHP71WE6X130360 BEANXT
| 613 Ford Crown Vic | 2FAHP71W4EX130244 BEONXT
j 614 Ford Crowh Vic | T2FAHPTAWA6X125870 TBTONKT
615 Ford Crown Vic T 2TAHPTIWIGXI25857 TETINXT
617 Fard Crown Vic 3 2FAFP7IW36X135135 TeraT
i 618 " Ford Crown Vic  2FAFP71W96X135138 )
619 Ford Crown Vic AFAFP7INTEX135137
g0 CFord Crown vic 1 JFAHD71WA6%130381
621 Ford Crown Vic 2FAHP7IWG6X130276 TBYTNXT
622 Ford Crown Vic 2FAHDTIW06X130211 g78NXT
T823 TFord Crown Vie | T FRERTIWAGX1.52003 TETORKT
624 “"Ford Crown Vic COFAFPTING6X154480 BBONKT
625 " Ford Crown Yic ‘ "IFAEP71WG6X120458 ] 881NXT
626 Ford Crown Vic T OFAHP7IWiEX142481 J T TB82NXT
; 627 “Ford Crown Vic 2FAFP71W06X136680 T
628 * Ford Crown Vic T 2FAFPTIW26X104598 i
;:’ 629 * Ford Crown Vic . T 2FAFPTiW96X125371
i 630 Ford Crown Vic 2FAFPTINIG6K1354 74
e "Ford Crawn Vi SFAFPTIW3EX156888
}H 632 Ford Crown Vic U 2FAEP7IWOEX162981,
| T T A T T Cr T s S
h 635 Ford Crown Vic ;L 2FAEPTIWAEX156228
§ 636 Ford Crown Vic I 2FRHPTIW06X156243
' 638 Ford Crown Vic ) 2FRHP71W56X161289
639 Ford Crown Vic 2FEEP7IWX6X158596
640 Ford Crown Vic ! "ZFAHP7IW16X141640
541 “Ford Crown Vic "2FAHD7IWC6X158591
r’i- 542 Ford Crown Vic 2FAHP7IWX6X162988
: 644 Ford Crown Vic 2FAHP7IWXEXK147176
647 " Forc Crown Vic JFAHPTIWXEX161286
i 649 ~ Ford Crown Vic SFRHBTIWTEX147152 i §30NXT

Printed on: 10/20/2011 6:32:01 AM

Page 30f4




T

Ford Freestar Van

2FMZAS1604EB07201

ESTNYB iz s

- Printed on: 10/20/2011 6:32:01 AM

650 “Ford Crown Vic IFAFPTIWZ6X105916 ok 02NXT
651 Ford Crown Vic 2FRFP7IWS6X104706 TS 0INKT ;
653 “Ford Crown vic ¢ SFAHP7IN1EX136082 SOANET
655 " Ford Crown Vic TOFRFDTIN06X142334 9OBNKT
665 Ford Crown Vic T FAHPTIWTEX122798 IENNT
669 Ford Crown Vic ’ 2FAFDTIWIEX156887 TTeiewxT
672 Ford Crown Vic 1 2FAFP71W76%125353 YIONKT
674 Ford Crown Vic | ZFAFDTINI6X125347 TIRONKT
T730 Ford Crown vic 2FAFP7IW0O7X140973 TTezimERT
800 Ford Crown Vic 2FAFP71VE8X120947 843NXT
802 : Ford Crown Vic JFAFDTIVIAX161193 g4z mNxT
803 i : Ford Crown Vic 2FAFP71V78¥155687 837 NXT
805 Ford Crown Vic 2FAFPTIVEBX155686 "T933WXT
808 Ford Crown Vic TTIFRFBTIVIERITEETE T T T T T SR R
809 “Ford Crown Vic T I FAFBILVEEX178ESS i 840 NXT
810 Ford Crown Vic T2FAFE71V38Xi61213 7832 NXT
811 ~ Ford Grown Vic T 2FAFP7iV5EXi50147 833 NXT
812 Ford Crown Vic " 2FAFPT71V58X173010 U839 W%T
813 * Ford Crown Vic ZFAHP71V68X161559 " AFZET79
Cdei io2004 § Ford Fresstar van j 2FMZA57634BAB4955 TTgetwvE
168 " Dodge Caravan 1DAGP24RXEB5538596 T N738YT
172 Ford Freestar Van SFMZAC7EX4BAOE176 X72765
T4004 “Ford Freestar Van TOFNZAS7624BASS169 X72782
40 Ford Freestar Van JFMZAS 72 7ABAG 9897 x72770

Page 4 of 4




ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE eTE oo

Nel1es 2013

PRODUCER Fi

PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE CENTER,
2003 W. EENNEDY BLVD.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPOMN THE CERTISICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

TAMPA, FL 33606
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
INSURED PTG BENTERPRISES LLC INSURER A: ASCENDANT COMMARCIAL INSURANCE |13683
1635 MEATHE DRIVE INSURER B
WEST PALM BRACKH, FL 33411 INSURER
INSURER I -
PTGEOD INSURER E:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE 155D OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TC ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

TRSRROOL i ) POLICY EFFECTIVE | POLIGY EXFIRATION
LTR INSAD TYEE OF INSURANGE i POLICY NUMBER DATEMMDDNYY) | DATE{MMIODYY) LIMITS

GENERAL LIaBILITY
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CLAIMSMADE OCCUR

| SENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER

E2CH OCCLURRENCE

TANMEGE TOHERTED
| PREMISES (Ea ooowenas)

MED EXP [Any ong parsan)

PERSONAL & ARV INJURY
GEMNERAL AGGREGATE

e | e (e |6

FRODUCTS - COMPIOR &GS

povcy [ |58% [ Juoo |
!

| AUTOMOBILE LIABIITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 3
ANY AUTO {E® accrdent)
*§ ALL OWNED AUTCS BODILY INJURY .
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) .
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED aUT0s {Paracctdant]
] PROPEFRTY DAMAGE is
(Paraccidant;
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTOOMLY - EAACCIDENT | 5
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EasCE | 5
AUTOONLY: aael s
EXCESS/IMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5
QCCUR D CLAIMSMADE AGGREGATE 5
b 5
DEDUGTIBLE 5
RETENTION H 5
A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC-62534-1 03/23/2011|03/23/2012 | X |3l | [OIF
ANY PROPRIETIR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE EL BACHACHIDENT £ 100,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? €L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEES 160,800
Ifyes, desefbeunder o
S%E(;IAL PREVISIONS below BL DISEASE - PQUCY LMIT | § 508,000
OTHER

DESCRIPTION GF GPERATIONS ! LOCATIONS / VEHICLES { EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT | SPECIAL PROVISIONS

ADDENDUM ATTACHED LISTING THE ADDITIONAL NAMED INSUREDS TO THE POLICY.

CERTIFICATE HMOLDER

CANCELLATION 10-DAY NOTICE FOR NON-PAYMENT OF PREM

PALM BEACH CQUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF ATRPORTS

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE XPIRATI]
CATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIIEE_ DAYS V/RITTEN

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMEDR TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO T+ ©:0 SHALL|
IMPOSE NO GBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAT’NEP

D @ 9 o -

ACORD25(2001/08)

' ACORD CORPORAT! O} 1988




*Addendum of Additional Named Insured

Checker Cab of Collier County

Checker Cab of 5t. Augustine

Citicab

Clearwater Yellow Cab, LLC

Community Rehabilitation Center Transportation
dba Carey Jacksonville

dba Cilearwater Yellow Cab

dba Go Townecar

dba St Pete Taxi

dba Yellow Cab of Pasco County

Florida Gulf Coast Transportation LLC

Gator City Taxi

Go Airport Shuttle and Sedan of Jacksonville, LLC
Go Airport Shuttle and Sedan of Palm Beach LLC
Gulf Coast Executive Transportation Services, LLC
Gulf Coast Metro Cab, LLC

Gulf Coast Yellow Cab, LL.C

Imperial Transportation

Jacksonville Limousine Service, Ine,

Jacksonville Transportation Group, LLC
Jacksonville Sedan Transportation Services, LLC
Metro Cab, LLC '

Metro Cars FL

Metro Meobility Management Group LL.C

Metro Maobility of Jucksonville, L1.C

Metro Mobility Transportation Group LLC
Northern Florida Transportation Group, LLC
PALM BEACH METRO TRANSPORTATION GROUP, LLC
Peninsula Transportation Group LLC

PTG Enterprises, LL.C

Sedan Transportation Services, LLC

Southeastern Florida Transportation Group, LLC
Tampa Bay Arca Yellow Cab LLC

Two Wheels

Yellow Cab of Boca Raton

Yellow Caby of Jacksonville

Yellow Cab of Palm Beach, LLC




AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

BEFORE ME the under51gned authority, personally appeared, fhe undersigned
who by me being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. The undersigned 1is the Manager of Southeastern Florida
Transportation Group, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Florida (“Company”).

2. Articles of Organization of the Company have been filed with the Florida
Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Cofnpany is in good standing.
4, The Company is a manager managed limited liability company.

5. The undersigned is the sole managing member of the Company or has
been authorized by majority vote of the managing members to act on behalf of the

Company and legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other mstruments
relating to the transaction of business of the Company.

6. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain
Second Amendment to Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement between
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and Southeastern
Florida Transportation Group, LLC (the “Agreement™), which is incorporated herein by
reference and made a part hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and
appropriate for the Company to fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, 1nclud1ng
amendment(s) and termination of such Agreement.

7. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the

undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the
Company.

_ 8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and

conditions of the Company’s member agreement, operating agreement certificate of
organization or of any other agreement and amendments thereto of whatever kind
between the Company and any third person.

9, The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of
an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this
Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agreement.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

“Cullan F. Meathe, Mana‘ér of 7
Southeastern Florida Transportation
Group, LLC

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this £§ day of Wﬂ.}
, 2011, by Cullan F. Meathe, Manager of and on behalf of Southeastern Florida Transportation Group,
LLC, who is personally known to me OR who produced a Florida drivers license, as identification and who did take

an oath, : ; ) il
v \\\\“ H”{
N By //
W@/ -Q.\\\\S?\"&DA f-’:/?o/""/,;,

Notary Signature 3 ;

[Wanta Lleres.

z
/ ___‘ﬂl’ ::ﬂ For Yy : %
Print Notary Name EER %% #DD?KQ?M & F
=N S E
=, W, ey o FF
NOTARY PUBLIC =, ’9/— Hah st
% LR S

. <
2 Bl STATE@"
State of at large ‘ ”H!m nn\“‘
My Commission Expires: /dzﬂ'i-(//a?e 926/0'.{

1




AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED EIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, the undersigned
who by me being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. The undersigned is the Manager of Peninsula Transportation Group,
LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Delaware (“Company™). -

2. Articles of Organization of the Company have been filed with the
Delaware Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Company is in good standing.
4. The Company is a manager managed limited liability company.

5. The undersigned is the sole managing member of the Company or has
been authorized by majority vote of the managing members to act on behalf of the
- Company and legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other instruments
relating to the transaction of business of the Company.

6. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain
Second Amendment to Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement between
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and Southeastern
Florida Transportation Group, LLC (the “Agreement”), which is incorporated herein by
reference and made a part hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and -
appropriate for the Company to fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, including
amendment(s) and termination of such Agreement.

7. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the
undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the
Company.

8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and
conditions of the Company’s member agreement, operating agreement certificate of
organization or of any other agreement and amendments thereto of whatever kind
between the Company and any third person.

9. The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of
an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this
Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agresment.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

# Cullan F. Meath Mager of
Peninsula Transportation Group, LLC

SWORN TCO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this ﬁg day of WU

» 2011, by Culian F. Meathe, Manager of and on behalf of Perinsula Transportation Group, LLC, who is

personally known to me OR who produced a Florida drivers license, as identification and who did take an o‘eﬁlﬁ.””m
: W i,

! = 4

aaaaaa

Notary Signature

Wanse Preree § 5%

. a )
Print Notary Name . ﬁ&. p ree.

’wwcl -g?Bﬁ .:
%, #UOTISTO4

5

NOTARY PUBLIC

(3
------

2,



AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED ILIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, the undersigned
who by me being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. The undersigned is the Manager of PTG Enterprises, LLC, a limited
liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
(“Company™).

2. Articles of Organization of the Company have been fited with the Florida
Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by reference.

3. The Company is in good standing.
4, The Company is a manager managed limited liability company.
5. The undersigned is the sole managing member of the Company or has

been authorized by majority vote of the managing members to act on behalf of the
Company and legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other instruments
relating to the transaction of business of the Company.

6. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain
Second Amendment to Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement between
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and Southeastern
Florida Transportation Group, LLC (the “Agreement”), which is incorporated herein by
reference and made a patt hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and
appropriate for the Company to fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, inciuding
amendment(s) and termination of such Agreement. :

7. | Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the
undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the
Company. '

8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and
conditions of the Company’s member agreement, operating agreement certificate of
organization or of any other agreement and amendments thereto of whatever kind
between the Company and any third person. :

9. The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of

an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this
Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agreement.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

“Cullan F. Meathe, Ménager of
PTG Enterprises, LL.C

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this (0¥ day of /I/KM»MMJ

2011, by Culian F. Meathe, Manager of and on behalf of PTG E’ntérprises, LI.C, who is personally known

to me OR who produced a Florida drivers license, as identification and who did take an oath. g 1

o Clihets S .\;\;\‘5515,;55;? %
Notary Signature 5 .,-%\19?\20, 25% z
W/‘Z/ﬁfdﬁq ﬂﬁfed& gﬂ' P &’*:
Print Notary Name Z .:%? #OUTTTEA £ ¢

XN AR

% T, iR LS L

NOTARY PUBLIC G PR &

e o, A
. '5'//,‘,”?5’[/0, 3‘[}\’(?—‘2\_&1 :
State ong{ 27%3 ﬂf@ 2 at large M

My Commisgsion Expires: WJ? Jﬁ/g



AFFIDAVIT OF TRUSTEE

sTATE oF _[YUch 40

COUNTY OF D aX¥fand

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, the undersigned
who by me being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. The undersigned is the Trustee of the Jean Meathe Irrevocable Trust,
under agreement dated September 1, 2010, a trust organized and existing under the
laws of the State of Flerida (“Trust”).

Michigan
2, The Trust is in good standing.

3. The undersigned is or has been authorized to act on behalf of the Trust and
legally bind the Trust and execute contracts and other instruments relating to the
transaction of business of the Trust.

4. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain
Second Amendment to Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement between
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and Southeastern
Florida Transportation Group, LLC (the “Agreement™), which is incorporated herein by
reference and made a part hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and
appropriate for the Trust to fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, including
amendment(s) and termination of such Agreement.

5. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the
undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the
Truost.

6. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and
conditions of the Trust and any other agreements between the Trust and any third person.

7. The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of
an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this
Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County t el{ er into the Agreement.

-

Signature of Trustee

Qlan T. Shansmon
Typed/Printed Name

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,//

b }O -
SWORN TQ AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this | 0 day of oveotber
2011, by Pc!a.n 0o, }‘\MO—WLCLI‘, ,» Trustee of the Jean Meathe Irrevocable Trust, under
agreement dated September 1, 2010, who is personally known to me OR who produced a Florida drivers license, as

identification and who did take an oath. , ﬁ\p

SUSAM K, BROWN Notary Signature

MNotary Public, $izte of Michigan C@Ujm / <. —B Foea D
Court: - {aklend Print Notary Name

My Commission 1.piras Apr. 80, 2013

Agiing in the County of OsXland NOTARY PUBLIC

State of mfc’h?jdﬂ at large

My Commission Expires: )’j' 50’ / ;




www.sunbiz.org - Department of State- _ ' Page 1 of 2

Home Contact Us E-Filing Services Document Searches Forms Help

Previous on List ~ Next on List Return To List {Entity Name Search
“Submit -

No Events No Name History

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
SOUTHEASTERN FLORIDA TRANSPORTATION GROUP, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L10000078673
FEIVEIN Number 273121229

Date Filed 07/27/2010
State _ FL
Status ACTIVE

Effective Date Q7/27/2010

Principal Address

1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Mailing Address

1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Registered Agent Name & Address

PATANELLA, ANTHONY
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Manager/Member Detail
Namie & Address
Title MGR

MEATHE, CULLAN F
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2011 04/20/2011

Document Images

04/20/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT
07/27/2010 — Florida Limited Liability =

ew image in PDF format.." -

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq doc_number=L10000078673&ing cam... 11/15/2011



2011 LiMlTED LIABILITY COMPANY ANNUAL REPORT FILED

Apr 20, 2011
DOCUMENT# L10000078673 Secretary of State
Entity Name: SOUTHEASTERN FLORIDA TRANSPORTATION GROUP, LLGC
Current Principal Place of Business: New Principal Place of Business:
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US
Current [Mailing Address: ' New Mailing Address:
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33411 US
FEl Number: 27-31212289 FEI Number Applied For { ) FEl Number Not Applicable { ) Certificate of Status Desired { }
Name and Address of Current Registered Agent: Name and Address of New Registerad Agent:
PATANELLA, ANTHONY
1635 MEATHE DRIVE

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US

The above named entity submits this staternent for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both,
in the State of Florida,
SIGNATURE:

- Electronic Signature of Registered Agent Date

MANAGING MEMBERS/MANAGERS:

Title: MGR

Name: MEATHE, CULLAN F

Address: 1635 MEATHE DRIVE

City-St-Zip:  WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US

| hereby certify that the information indicated on this report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have

the same legal effect as if made under oath; that { am a managing member or manager of the limited liability company or the

receiver or frustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 608, Florida Statues.

SIGNATURE: CULLAN F. MEATHE MGR 042042014
Electronic Signature of Signing Managing Member, Manager, or Authorized Representative / Date




www.sunbiz.org - Department of State

Home Contact Us E-Filing Services Document Searches .Fdrms Help

Page 1 of 2

No Events No Name History
Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
PTG ENTERPRISES, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L10000091515
FEVEIN Number 273386667

Date Filed 08/31/2010
State FL
Status ACTIVE

Effective Date 08/31/2010 .

Principal Address

1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Mailing Address

1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Registered Agent Name & Address

| PATANELLA, ANTHONY
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Manager/Member Detail
Name & Address
Title MGR

MEATHE, CULLAN F
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2011 - 04/20/2011

Document Images

hﬁp /fwww.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq doc number=1.10000091515&ing_cam...

Previous on List Next on List Return To List IEntity Name Search

Subinit

11/15/2011



2011 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ANNUAL REPORT FILED

Apr 20, 2011
DOCUMENT# L10000091515 Secretary of State
Entity Name: PTG ENTERPRISES, LLC
Current Principal Place of Business: New Principal Place of Business:
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 U8
Current Mailing Address: New Mailing Address:
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FLL 33411 US
FEI Number: 27-3386667 FEI Number Applied For { ) FE! Number Not Applicable { ) Certificate of Status Desired { )
Name and Address of Current Registered Agent: Name and Address of New Registered Agent;:
PATANELLA, ANTHONY
1635 MEATHE DRIVE

WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33411 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both,
in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent Date
MANAGING MEMBERS/MANAGERS:

Title: MGR

Name: MEATHE, CULLAN F

Address: 1635 MEATHE DRIVE

City-St-Zip:  WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US

| heraby certify that the information indicated on this report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have

the same legai effact as if made under oath; that i am a managing member or manager of the limited liability company or the

receiver or frustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 608, Florida Statues.

SIGNATURE: CULLAN F.-MEATHE MGR 04/20/2011
Electronic Signature of Signing Managing Member, Manager, or Autharized Representative / Date




www.sunbiz.org - Department of State Page 1 of 2

Home Contact Us E-Filihg Services Document Searches Fofms Help

Previous on List Next on List Return To List

Entity Name Search

No Events No Name History - Submit-

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
PENINSULA TRANSPORTATION GROUP, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number 110000071664
FEI/EIN Number 273099767

Date Filed Q7/07/2010
State FL
Status ACTIVE

Effective Date 07/07/2010

Principal Address

1635 MEATHE bRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Mailing Address

1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Registered Agent Name & Address

PATANELLA, ANTHONY
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Manager/Member Detail
Name & Address
Title MGR

MEATHE, CULLAN F
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 US

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2011 04/20/2011

Document Images

04/20/2011 — ANNUAL REPORT
07/07/2010 - Florids Limited Liability

| |

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet. exe?action=DETFIL&ing_doc number=L.10000071664&ing cam... 11/15/2011



2015 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ANNUAL REPORT FILED

Apr 20, 2011
DOCUMENT# [.10000071664 Secretary of State
Entity Name: PENINSULA TRANSPORTATION GROUP, LLC
Current Principal Place of Business: New Principal Place of Business:
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US
Current Mailing Address: New Mailing Address:
1635 MEATHE DRIVE
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US
FEl Number: 27-3099787 FEI Number Applied For ( ) FEI Number Not Applicable { ) Certificate of Status Desirad { )
Name and Address of Current Registered Agent: Name and Address of New Registerad Agent:
PATANELLA, ANTHONY ‘
1635 MEATHE DRIVE

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both,
in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Efectronic Signature of Registered Agent . Date
MANAGING MEMBERS/MANAGERS:

Title: MGR

Name: MEATHE, CULLAN F

Address; 1635 MEATHE DRIVE

City-8t-Zip:  WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US

| hereby certify that the information indicated on this report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shali have

the same legal effect as if made under oath, that | am a managing member or manager of the limited liability company or the

receiver or trustee empowered to exscute this report as required by Chapter 608, Florida Statues.

SIGNATURE: CULLAN F, MEATHE MGR 04/20/2011
Electronic Signature of Signing Managing Member, Manager, or Authorized Representative / Date




